CITY OF MONONA
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Monona City Hall – Conference Room
5211 Schluter Road, Monona, WI 53716
Thursday August 20, 2020
5:45 p.m.
NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC MEETING
Due to the current state of emergency because of the COVID-19 pandemic, this meeting will be
conducted via electronic videoconferencing/teleconferencing. As such, it is likely that some or all
members of, and a possible quorum, may be in attendance via electronic means and not physically
present. In accordance with Wisconsin law, the meeting will remain open to the public. The public
may still attend in person at the location stated in this agenda. However, due to the need to maintain
social distancing in accordance with Emergency Order #12 (Safer At Home Order) and the limited
physical space available, the public is encouraged and requested to also attend via electronic means.
Directions to do so are listed at the bottom of this agenda. Upon reasonable notice, the needs of
disabled individuals will be accommodated through auxiliary aids or services. For additional
information or to request this service, contact Joan Andrusz at 608-222-2525.

1. Call to Order.
2. Roll Call.
3. Appearances.
4. Approval of July 9, 2020 Minutes.
5. Public Hearing: James Gallegos, 4707 Tonyawatha Trail is requesting a variance from
Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(4)(d) Shore Yard Setbacks for
the purpose of constructing a screened in deck. (Case No. Z-003-2020)
6. Consideration of Action: James Gallegos, 4707 Tonyawatha Trail is requesting a
variance from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(4)(d) Shore Yard
Setbacks for the purpose of constructing a screened in deck. (Case No. Z-003-2020)
7. Public Hearing: Matthew and Molly Goetzinger, 5705 Tonyawatha Trail are requesting
a variance from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(7)(c)(2)
Accessory Building Side Yard Setbacks and 480-24(d)(7)(a) Accessory Building Height
for the purpose of constructing a second level to an existing boathouse. (Case No. Z005-2020)
8. Consideration of Action: Matthew and Molly Goetzinger, 5705 Tonyawatha Trail are
requesting a variance from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 48024(d)(7)(c)(2) Accessory Building Side Yard Setbacks and 480-24(d)(7)(a) Accessory
Building Height for the purpose of constructing a second level to an existing boathouse.
(Case No. Z-005-2020)
9. Next Meeting Date
a. Upcoming Regular Meeting Dates: September 17, 2020, October 15, 2020
10. Adjournment.

DIRECTIONS TO ATTEND MEETING ELECTRONICALLY
You may attend via videoconference by downloading the free Zoom program to your computer at
https://zoom.us/download. At the date and time of the meeting log on through the Zoom program and
enter Meeting ID: 831 2631 4749.
You may attend via telephone conference by calling the following phone number:
PHONE NUMBER: 1-301-715-8592 / MEETING ID: 831 2631 4749, FOLLOWED BY #
Please Mute Your Phone When Not Speaking To Ensure Best Possible Audio Quality.
NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, the City of Monona will accommodate the needs of disabled individuals
through auxiliary aids or services. For additional information or to request this service, contact Joan Andrusz
at (608)222-2525, FAX: (608)222-9225, or through the City Police Department TDD telephone number 4410399. The public is notified that any final action taken at a previous meeting may be reconsidered pursuant
to the City of Monona ordinances. A suspension of the rules may allow for final action to be taken on an
item of New Business.
It is possible that members of a possible quorum of members of other governmental bodies of the
municipality may be in attendance at the above state meeting to gather information or speak about a subject,
over which they have decision-making responsibility. Any governmental body at the above state meeting
will take no action other than the governmental body specifically referred to above in this notice.
Agenda posted on the City Hall, Library, and Community Center bulletin boards and on the City of
Monona’s website, www.mymonona.com.
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Minutes
City of Monona
Zoning Board of Appeals
Thursday July 9, 2020
Chair Thomas called the meeting of the Monona Zoning Board of Appeals to order at 5:45 pm.
Present:

Alder Thomas (Chair), Ms. Steele, Mr. Schweiger, Ms. Piliouras & Mr. Davies (1st
Alternate)

Excused:

Mr. Conrad & Ms. Bernstein (2nd Alternate)

Also Present: City Planner Douglas Plowman
Approval of Minutes:
A motion by Mr. Schweiger, seconded by Ms. Piliouras, to approve the minutes of April 30,
2020 carried with no corrections.
Appearances:
Ms. Toi Pedrick and Mr. Rob Hardie – 4705 Tonyawatha Trail (Spoke on Z-003-2020)
Mr. Tobias Kinsler – 6303 Southern Circle (Spoke in favor of Z-004-2020)
New Business:
Public Hearing: James Gallegos, 4707 Tonyawatha Trail is requesting a variance from
Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(4)(d) Shore Yard Setbacks for the
purpose of constructing a screened in deck. (Case No. Z-003-2020)
Mr. James Gallegos of 4707 Tonyawatha Trail presented his application to the ZBA. A variance was
approved in 2018 for a deck to the south of the property as it encroached on the shore yard
setbacks. The new proposal includes two decks, one on the north and one on the south, both of
which are proposed to be screened in. The northern deck is within setbacks, and permitted by right,
the southern deck requires a variance. Previous approvals only showed a deck, whereas the
applicant’s current proposal includes screened in porches, with decks on both levels. As it is unclear
if this was in the originally approved variance from 2018, it was recommended that the applicant
come back for an additional variance should this be the design he chooses to proceed with. There is
also a stairway in between the decks, which was included in the 2018 application. The direction of
the stairs has been changed from being perpendicular to parallel to the home, although it remains
within the originally approved footprint.
Mr. Gallegos clarified that the proposed decks would have limited impacts on adjacent neighbor’s
views of the lake. Further, the distance into the setbacks was clarified at the request of the ZBA. Mr.
Mike Lawton representing the applicant clarified, that the footprint was not increasing versus what
was approved in 2018. Mr. Gallegos addressed the question of hardship. He is trying to evaluate if
he builds onto the front of the home, to the rear, or rebuilds a new structure. The size of the home is
rather small, and he is trying to add value and living space to the property.
Mr. Luedtke, the applicant’s contractor discussed the project scope. It was clarified that the northern
deck would remain within City setbacks for both side and shore yards. The walkway between the two
decks includes a walkway parallel to the home, rather than the previous perpendicular plans. The
southern deck would have two levels, with a screened porch on the lower of the two levels, and a
balcony on the upper level. The decking would be Trex decking, the screened area would have
beam to floor windows with a high level of transparency, and clear view railings on the upper level.
Mr. Luedtke invited the City inspectors to confirm property setbacks prior to construction.
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Mr. Lawton, the Attorney for the applicant, reviewed the application. The dimensions are not
changing within the setbacks. Mr. Lawton, the City Attorney and City Staff met prior to the meeting to
discuss the need for another application. The applicant is requesting the updated variance for a new
design and additional deck. It is his opinion that the changes are compatible and in keeping with
what was previously approved. He highlighted the shape of the lot create practical difficulties for the
owner. Mr. Lawton added that the public interest and consistency with Zoning Ordinances is being
preserved with this application. It was also shared in his opinion, that because the ZBA has already
once ruled in favor of the application, and because the setbacks are not changing, there would be
difficulty in overturning that decision.
Mr. Hardie and Ms. Pedrick (4705 Tonyawatha Trail) spoke on the project. They wanted the
accompanying letter to be corrected relative to the north and south construction. They also asked
the Board consider the scope creep of the project, and to review the request with the same level of
scrutiny and care as any other. The original variance was modified just before the first hearing, and
there was an agreement for a deck, not a structure. They want to ensure the decision making
process is followed, and the hardship request is thoroughly evaluated and scrutinized. The setback
ordinance does not seem to be a hardship in itself. They ask the Board to consider the precedent
that could be set here, and that somebody can overdesign something over and above what was
initially approved. There were no other appearances and the public hearing was declared closed.
Consideration of Action: James Gallegos, 4707 Tonyawatha Trail is requesting a variance
from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(4)(d) Shore Yard Setbacks for the
purpose of constructing a screened in deck. (Case No. Z-003-2020)
Planner Plowman shared Staff Comments, and guidance from the City Attorney. If there is a motion
or decision outlined by the Board, then it should be very specific in both the decision and the
distances. A copy of the original application from 2018 was shared with all members of the Board.
Mr. Davies asked about the true intention of the build and the variance. He asked if the build
changed, and if the application needs to be revised to specifically call out the screened porch.
Planner Plowman responded that the discrepancy between 2018 and present is that it was assumed
a deck in 2018, and the application in 2020 shows two decks and a screened porch. It is a question
of building volume rather than footprint. Mr. Schweiger asked for the hardship to be clarified by the
applicant. Chair Thomas responded that Mr. Lawton’s letter in the application suggests the
Ordinance is the hardship. Mr. Schweiger asked if the orientation of the house or the building
envelope is the hardship. He was also mindful of the issue of scope creep. Mr. Gallegos responded
that his options are to sell the house or rebuild another. If granted the variance, the applicant will
keep the original house and structure. Chair Thomas reiterated that there needs to be a true finding
of hardship. Mr. Lawton responded that the current tenants are in need of additional recreational
space, something which can be offered by the proposed addition.
Ms. Piliouras asked how the 2020 decision impacts the 2018 determination. It was clarified that a
deck could still be built, as proposed in 2018, but a screened in porch would not be permitted. Mr.
Schweiger sought clarification of the hardship from the 2018 request. Mr. Gallegos shared that he
gave the same reasoning in 2018 and 2020. Planner Plowman referenced the June 21, 2018
meeting minutes, and shared the opinion that was given when approved in 2018. Mr. Gallegos
added that the rear yard is steep, and the angle of the house makes any addition towards the lake
challenging.
Mr. Davies asked Mr. Schweiger for clarification of his issue of scope creep. He responded that he
was primarily concerned of a domino effect of inching closer to the lake and the long-term
cumulative effects of granting these types of requests. Chair Thomas asked the applicant why they
were planning to enclose the decks. Mr. Gallegos responded that it would add more usable space to
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the home, which is currently limited. Mr. Schweiger added that the intent from the 2018 discussion
had been to maintain homes with original character rather than a teardown and rebuild. Chair
Thomas reiterated the need to state a legitimate hardship, with the argument of tearing the house
down being invalid in her opinion. Mr. Luedtke shared that the buildable space of the deck would
render the deck almost unusable without the variance.
Mr. Davies asked for clarification between the plans submitted and what were shown on Mr.
Luedtke’s screen. He asked for existing conditions to be shown on the plans, as well as a better
definition of what is being requested. The plans shown did not show what was requested to be built,
and how the entire structure would look. Mr. Luedtke stated that small changes were made the day
before the meeting, and that they differ with the packet received by the Board. For that reason, Mr.
Davies stated that he was unable to make his decision. Ms. Steele missed some of the discussion
because of the connectivity issues and was unsure of the extent of what was being requested. Mr.
Davies clarified that he would like to see a true definition of all the elevations of the request,
including the entire build, the materials, an actual 1:20 scale site plan in its true scale. Chair Thomas
suggested the Board visit the site to get a better idea of the request. Ms. Steele added that she
would like to have heard what she missed from the neighbors.
A motion was made by Mr. Davies, seconded by Mr. Schweiger to table the shore yard
setback variance request for the purpose of constructing a screened in porch until the next
meeting (August 20th). It was agreed that there was not enough information provided before
a decision could be made.
The motion carried unanimously.
Public Hearing: Phil and Sue McDade, 6301 Southern Circle are requesting a variance from
Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(4)(c) Rear Yard Setbacks for the
purpose of constructing a screened in deck. (Case No. Z-004-2020)
Ms. Sue McDade provided background on the application and why they are asking for a variance.
There was an existing two level deck on the property, which was in need of complete replacement.
Rather than replace the 340 square foot deck, the applicant’s decided a smaller screened in porch
would provide greater utility. It does include electricity for lighting and a ceiling fan, but no heating is
proposed. The footprint follows the smaller section of the original deck, closest to the house, with the
rear edge following the back line of the house. After submitting building plans, they learnt that this
would not be permissible given current zoning. The variance ranges from 9.3’ to 10.8’ on the other
end, but the edge follows the line of the back of the house and the original deck. The total improved
area would be reduced by more than 50%. The applicant did explore other options that may work for
them instead. Moving the porch towards the front of the house is not an option given grade changes
and a retaining wall. The buildable space would be less than 5’ were the applicant to try to avoid a
variance. The unusual shape and slope of the lot makes compliance with the rear yard setback
provide an unnecessary hardship. The applicant also provided a sheet of signatures from neighbors
on all sides of the property. Mr. Tobias Kinsler of 6303 Southern Circle appeared to ensure there is
no objection to the request. Planner Plowman shared 3 letters received by email from 6303, 6302
and 6306 Southern Circle adding their support of the application. There were no other appearances
and the public hearing was declared closed.
Consideration of Action: Phil and Sue McDade, 6301 Southern Circle are requesting a
variance from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(4)(c) Rear Yard Setbacks
for the purpose of constructing a screened in deck. (Case No. Z-004-2020)
Mr. Schweiger shared that the application was thorough, the statutory factors were well laid out and
it’s clear that there are a lot of signatures and support from neighbors. There’s a clear hardship in
that the entire house is not in compliance with the Code, the replacement deck wouldn’t be allowed
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under current Ordinance, the building envelope and the slope have unique property limitations. The
proposal meets the intent of the Ordinance.
A motion was made by Mr. Schweiger, seconded by Ms. Piliouras to approve the rear yard
setback variance for the purpose of constructing a screened in deck to the property. The
unnecessary hardship is present through the slope present on the property, as well as the
difficult building envelope and that a replacement deck would not be allowed under the
current Zoning Ordinance. The application is not contrary to the public interest, it will not
negatively impact the neighborhood and it is in the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance.
The motion carried unanimously.
Upcoming Meetings:
The Gallegos application is tentatively scheduled to be heard at the August 20 meeting.
Adjournment:
A motion by Ms. Steele, seconded by Ms. Piliouras, to adjourn carried. (8:00 pm.)
Respectfully submitted by:
Douglas Plowman, City Planner / Zoning Administrator

Chapter 15 – Variances
Figure 25: Area and Use Variance Decision Process

Area and Use Variance Decision Process
Step 1: Consider alternatives to the variance request.

Area Variance – Provides an increment
of relief (normally small) from a
dimensional restriction such as building
height, area, setback, etc.

Use Variance – Permits a landowner to
put property to an otherwise prohibited
use.

1. Unnecessary Hardship exists when
compliance would unreasonably prevent
the owner from using the property for a
permitted purpose or would render
conformity with such restrictions
unnecessarily burdensome. Consider
these points:
 Purpose of zoning restriction
 Zoning restriction’s effect on property
 Short term, long term and cumulative
effects of variance on neighborhood
and public interest.

1. Unnecessary Hardship exists when
no reasonable use can be made of the
property without a variance.

SECTION IV

Step 2: Determine if all three statutory
y variance criteria are met.

2. Unique physical property limitations such as steep slopes or wetlands must prevent
compliance with the ordinance. The circumstances of an applicant, such as a growing
family, elderly parents, or a desire for a larger garage, are not legitimate factors in
deciding variances.

3. No harm to public interests A variance may not be granted which results in harm to
public interests. Public interests can be determined from the general purposes of an
ordinance as well as the purposes for a specific ordinance provision. Analyze short-term,
long-term and cumulative impacts of variance requests on the neighbors, community and
statewide public interest.

Step 3: Grant or deny
y request
q
for variance recording rationale and findings.
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August 17, 2020
City of Monona
Zoning Board of Appeals
c/o Doug Plowman
City Planner, City of Monona
Monona City Hall
5211 Schluter Road
Monona, WI 53716
RE:

Via Email: dplowman@ci.monona.wi.us

5705 Tonyawatha Trail, Monona, WI
Matthew and Molly Goetzinger
Variance Request (“Goetzinger Parcel”)

Dear Board of Appeals:
This firm represents Michael Dwyer, the owner of 5703 Tonyawatha Trail, Monona, WI
(“Dwyer Parcel”).
Mr. Dwyer never received notice of the variance request or appeal.
Mr. Dwyer objects to the appeal and modification to the existing boathouse for the
following reasons:
1.

There exists a 1987 Grant of Easement To Permit Encroached Building (“Easement”)
(attached) by which the Dwyer Parcel granted to the Goetzinger Parcel the right to maintain
a “concrete boathouse” on the Dwyer Parcel, but only under limited circumstances. The
Easement does not grant to the Goetzinger Parcel the right to expand the Easement. In
fact, the Easement anticipates that the Easement will terminate after the useful life of the
structure that existed in 1987 when the Easement was granted by the Dwyer Parcel.
Granting the variance would violate the Easement resulting in an immediate lawsuit and
injunction request.
2. The variance requested by the Goetzinger Parcel does not meet the standards articulated in
State of Wisconsin v. Washington County Board of Adjustment, 269 Wis.2d 549 (2004),
and therefore cannot be granted.
3. The variance would affect both the Goetzinger Parcel and the Dwyer Parcel, and therefore
both owners’ consents are required to grant the variance.
4. The anticipated structure for which the variance is being requested would create a second
story to the existing boathouse. This second story would dramatically affect the site line of
the Dwyer Parcel to Lake Monona, affecting the use, enjoyment and value of the Dwyer
Parcel.
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In addition to the legal reasons why the variance request cannot be granted, the following are
additional reasons why the variance request should not be granted.
1. The current boat house is very small and encroaches on the Dwyer Parcel, which is why
the Easement was granted in the first place. This structure is likely not worth saving and
may be structurally unsound. Given the value of the Goetzinger Parcel and taxes paid
annually, the Dwyer Parcel submits that the Goetzinger Parcel should relocate the
boathouse.
2. There is no historical or other notable qualities to the existing boathouse.
3. The existing boathouse likely cannot withstand the weight of the addition.
4. Dwyer is willing to allow limited and controlled access to the Dwyer Parcel for the
Goetzinger Parcel to build a properly placed structure on the Goetzinger Parcel.
Our client is available for answering any questions you have.
Very truly yours,
NEIDER & BOUCHER, S.C.
/s/ Jeffrey J. Bartzen
Jeffrey J. Bartzen
JJB:clw
Enclosures

Douglas Plowman
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

William S. Cole <WCole@axley.com>
Wednesday, August 19, 2020 4:09 PM
Douglas Plowman
Bryan Gadow
RE: 5705 Tonyawatha Trail - Goetzinger-Variance Request/Michael Dwyer 5703
Tonyawatha Trail

Doug,
I understand the current boathouse lawfully exists on the Goetzinger property, with a small portion
sitting on the northerly neighboring property (the Dwyer Property) pursuant to a 1987 easement. The
Goetzingers are requesting variances from the side yard setback and height restrictions of the zoning code in
order to construct a screen porch atop the boathouse, but only upon the portion of the boathouse on the
Goetzinger Property. Dwyer object on the grounds that such an addition would violate the terms of the 1987
easement. Dwyer asserts the easement does not grant the Goetzingers the right to “expand the Easement”.
I have reviewed the 1987 easement. I agree that the Easement terminates when the boathouse is torn
down or destroyed. Furthermore, if the boathouse is torn down or destroyed the easement precludes the
Goetzingers from reconstructing “any structure whatsoever so as to encroach upon” the Dwyer Parcel. I
disagree, however, with the Dwyer assertion that the easement does not grant the right to expand the
boathouse. It is silent concerning any right to construct an addition to boathouse. It only says once it is torn
down or destroyed the Goetzingers may not rebuild it so as to encroach upon the Dwyer property. It is
undisputed the boathouse has not been torn down or destroyed. The easement does not restrict in any way
the right of the Goetzingers to take any action on the Goetzinger Property. The proposed addition would not
burden the Dwyer property in any greater degree than as currently exists.
Accordingly, in my opinion, the easement does not preclude the Goetzingers from constructing the
addition to the existing boathouse solely upon the Goetzinger property. Therefore, the ZBA should consider
the variance request and decide, in its discretion, whether or not to grant the requested variances. The ZBA
decision as to whether or not to grant the variances must be based on the factual findings required by law, of
which the ZBA is familiar. My opinion only relates to the consideration of the City as it determines whether or
not to grant the requested variances. The Goetzingers and Dwyers certainly have a dispute as to the scope of
the easement. That would be a private dispute for them to resolve in civil court. Should a court invalidate the
easement, that may certainly impact the ability of the Goetzingers to maintain the portion of the boathouse
on the Dwyer property. However, the proposal before the City is limited to an addition solely upon the
Goetzinger property.
Bill
William S. Cole
Phone: 608.283.6766
Axley Brynelson, LLP

From: Douglas Plowman <dplowman@ci.monona.wi.us>
Sent: Monday, August 17, 2020 1:40 PM
To: William S. Cole <WCole@axley.com>
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